
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee
Tuesday, 25th July, 2017 at 5.30 pm
Hastings & Knepp, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:
John Chidlow
Brian Donnelly
Adrian Lee
Tim Lloyd

Paul Marshall
Godfrey Newman
Stuart Ritchie

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman

4.  To approve the time of meetings of the Committee for the ensuing year

5.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2017
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

6.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

7.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


8.  Audit results report 9 - 28

To receive the Audit Results Report for the year ending 31st March 2017 – to 
be presented by the External Auditor

9.  Letter of representation 29 - 34

To receive and approve the Director of Corporate Resources’ letter of 
representation to the External Auditor

10.  Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2016/17 35 - 44

To receive the report of the Director of Corporate Resources

11.  Statement of Accounts 2016/17 45 - 104

To receive and approve the statement of accounts for 2016/17

12.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 105 - 116

To receive the quarterly report of the Director of Corporate Resources on risk 
management

13.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 117 - 128

To receive the quarterly report of the Chief Internal Auditor

14.  Annual Internal Audit Report 2016/17 129 - 140

To receive the annual report of the Chief Internal Auditor for 2016/17

15.  Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 141 - 158

To receive the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17

16.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

To consider the following exempt or confidential information:

17.  Audit Follow-ups 159 - 164

This item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information))



1

Audit Committee
22 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors: Godfrey Newman (Chairman), Stuart Ritchie (Vice-
Chairman), Adrian Lee, Tim Lloyd and Paul Marshall

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow and Brian Donnelly

Also Present: Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young
Hannah Lill, Manager, Ernst & Young 

AAG/41  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th January 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/42  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

AAG/43  ANNOUNCEMENTS

Paul King, Audit Director, Ernst & Young advised the Committee of a potential 
independence issue as his wife was a Director of, and his daughter worked at, a 
local business ‘Jubylee Bakes’, which had recently received grant aid from 
Horsham District Council.  However, the matter had gone through the Ernst & 
Young independence committee/board process and it was considered that th
[...]
d administrative delay threshold.  However, the DWP 
had agreed for the Council to provide further representations for the exclusion 
of a case which they believed was isolated from the extrapolations.  The revised 
extrapolation together with an isolated error of £202 had resulted in a revised 
overpayment of subsidy of £234,252 which the DWP was likely to request be 
repaid in full.

It was noted that the Council had made progress in implementing the five 
recommendations the external auditors initially made in February 2015 in 
respect of the 2013/14 grant certification report, and additional actions had 
been put in place for 2016/17. The report recommended that the Council 
continued with the implementation of these recommendations and actions.

The Committee noted that Cabinet was currently reviewing options for the 
provision of the revenues and benefits service and Members had been and 
continued to be briefed on relevant issues.

AAG/46  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the latest quarterly update of 
the Corporate Risk Register.

The Senior Leadership Team had reviewed all outstanding actions on the 
corporate risk register and updated the comments to reflect the current position 
for each risk.  The corporate risk profile highlighted two risks as being high and 
details of control actions in respect of all risks on the register were submitted.  It 
was noted that risk CRR09 relating to the Council’s decision making had now 
been mitigated and would be removed from the register.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

Page 4



Audit Committee
22 March 2017

3

3

REASON

To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.

AAG/47  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the work of the 
Internal Audit Section since December 2016.

A summary of audit findings in respect of Council Tax and Hop Oast Depot ~ 
Disposal of Bulky Bags (both of which had achieved an overall audit opinion of 
substantial assurance) and Debtors, Creditors and Budgetary Control (all of 
which had achieved an overall audit opinion of satisfactory assurance) was 
submitted.

It was noted that the audit plan for 2016/17 was currently on schedule.

The Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 and the Internal Audit 
Charter were all submitted for approval.

RESOLVED

(i) That the summary of audit and project work undertaken since 
December 2016 be noted.

(ii) That the Internal Audit Strategy, Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 
and the revised Internal Audit Charter be approved.

REASONS

(i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2013.

(ii) The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/48  LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Director of Corporate Resources reported that the governance framework 
was an interrelated system that brought together legislative requirements, 
governance principles and management processes.  The Framework would 
ensure that resources were directed in accordance with agreed policy and 
according to priorities.  It would also ensure that there was sound and inclusive 
decision-making and that there was clear accountability for the use of those 
resources in order to achieve effective outcomes for service users and 
communities.

Page 5



Audit Committee
22 March 2017

4

The Council’s Local Code of Governance had been developed in accordance 
with and was consistent with the CIPFA/SOLACE “Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government Framework” (2016 Edition).  It described how the Council 
intended to achieve good corporate governance in an open and explicit way 
and set out the framework within which the Council conducted its business and 
affairs.

The Local Code of Corporate Governance would be used as the basis for the 
Annual Governance Statement, the preparation of which was necessary to 
meet the statutory requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

RESOLVED

That the Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved.

REASON

To fulfil the Committee’s responsibilities, as set out in its terms of 
reference.

AAG/49  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

AAG/50  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 
the paragraph specified against each item, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

AAG/51  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising progress since 
December 2016 on the implementation of actions in respect of audits 
undertaken in 2016/17, 2015/16 and 2014/15.

RESOLVED

(i) That progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 
December 2016 be noted.

(ii) That the position in respect of the specific areas highlighted by the 
Chief Internal Auditor be noted.

Page 6



Audit Committee
22 March 2017

5

5

REASON

The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/52  BULKY WASTE (SPECIAL COLLECTIONS)

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report summarising the findings from a 
recent audit of bulky waste (special collections) which had achieved an overall 
audit opinion of no assurance.

The Head of Waste, Street Scene & Fleet advised the Committee of actions 
that had been and were being taken to address the issues identified.

It was noted that Internal Audit would undertake a further review of this area 
once the appropriate procedu
[...]
tial indicators for 2016/17.

Reasons for Recommendations
i) The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures.
ii) This report also covers the actual Prudential Indicators for 2016/17 in accordance 

with the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice.
 

Background Papers
“Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17” - AAG Committee 6 January 2016
“Budget 2016/17 and MTFS to 2019/20” - Council 24 February 2016
“Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2015/16 and request for revision 
of the 2016/17 Treasury Management Strategy ” - AAG Committee 13 September 2016
“Budget for 2017/18 and Council Tax” - Council 15 February 2017

Consultation: Arlingclose Ltd – the Council’s Treasury Management advisers

Wards affected: All                        

Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant (Technical), 01403 215310

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



Background Information

1 Introduction

1.1 This report covers treasury management activity and prudential indicators for 
2016/17. It meets the requirements of the 2011 editions of both the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities.  The Council is required to comply with both Codes 
through Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003.

1.2 In line with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities the 
Council adopts prudential indicators for each financial year and reports on 
performance relative to those indicators. This requirement is designed to 
demonstrate that capital spending is prudent, affordable and sustainable and that 
treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good professional 
practices. This report compares the approved indicators with the outturn position for 
2016/17. Actual figures have been taken from or prepared on a basis consistent 
with, the Council’s statement of accounts.

1.3 The original prudential indicators for 2016/17 tog
[...]
2016 until 
maturity in early August 2016. The sale of the CD was considered but on balance it was 
felt that the risk of default was low enough to keep hold of the investment until its maturity.  
Standard Chartered Bank was reintroduced to the counterparty list in April 2017 following 
its strengthening financial position, but Deutsche Bank was removed altogether from the 
list. 

In July, following a review of unrated building societies’ annual financial statements, 
Cumberland, Harpenden and Vernon building societies were removed from the Council’s 
list due to deterioration in credit indicators. The maximum advised maturity was also 
lowered for eleven other societies from 6 months to 100 days due to the uncertainty facing 
the UK housing market following the EU referendum.

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee 

25 July 2017
By the Director of Corporate Resources
DECISION REQUIRED 

Not Exempt 

Statement of Accounts 2016 /17           

Executive summary

It is a legal requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2016 that the 
Statement of Accounts is approved by a resolution of the Council or the relevant 
Committee of the Council by 30 September 2017. The Scheme of Delegation to 
Committees within the Council constitution (Part 3.2) delegates the responsibility to the 
Audit Committee to consider and approve the Council’s statement of accounts.

The accounts have been subject to external audit by Ernst and Young LLP and the Audit 
Results Report is also on the agenda for this meeting.

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended:

i) To approve the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts

Reasons for recommendations

i) It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2016 that the 
Statement of Accounts are approved by 30 September 2017.

ii) The external auditors plan to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
statements for 2016/17.

Background papers: none

Wards af
[...]
 Parallel running of 
old and new system.

Dominic 
Bradley

CRR.20.3 Training and 
implementation for all 
Council users to enable 
access and self-service 
usage of new system.

Dominic 
Bradley

CRR.20.4 Project 
management and sufficient 
testing time incorporated 
into plan.

Dominic 
Bradley 

 
CRR20
Technological
Cause:
There is an inherent risk when 
significant financial systems 
change. Current contract for 
Financial Management System 
(FMS) expires November 2017.
 
Risk: System that has not been 
adequately tested or is without 
the right level of functionality 
goes live. Lack of integration with 
other systems that requires 
significant systems re-processing.

Incorrect data 
migration 
Data 
inaccuracies 
Inaccurate 
reporting and 
decision-
making 
Failure to 
achieve agree 
objectives and 
deliver 
statutory 
services
Poor VfM 

CRR.20.5 Ensure procedure 
notes for new system and 
skills are maintained.

Dominic 
Bradley

June 2017 Update:
 
The contract with Technology 1 was 
signed at the end of October 2016. 
 
The project initiation stages phases 
of site data collection and prototype 
build have been completed. Key 
user training and data migration are 
progressing as planned. 
 
The implementation is currently on 
schedule with the anticipated ‘go-
live’ date expected to be in 
September 2017. 

 Suggested

P
age 116



Report to Audit Committee 

25th July 2017
By the Chief Internal Auditor

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Internal Audit – Quarterly Update Report

Executive Summary

This report summarises the work completed by the Internal Audit Section since March 
2017.  

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the summary of audit and project work undertaken since March 2017.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2013 (amended April 2017). 

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
system o
[...]
on a consultancy basis during 2017/18.   

4.4 Orbis Partnership2

It is anticipated that the “go live” date for integration into Orbis Internal Audit 
services will take place on 1st April 2018. The Chief Internal Auditor now attends the 
Orbis managers’ meetings and as part of the transition arrangements, it is 
anticipated that auditors will soon be auditing at different sites (resource switching) 
so that implementation is seamless. Orbis has developed its own set of procedures 
and templates which we have started to adopt.

2 The Orbis Partnership comprises three sovereign authorities: Surrey County Council, East Sussex County Council and Brighton and 
Hove City Council.

Page 122



5 Audit Plan ~ Progress Update

5.1 86% of the original audit plan for 2016/17 was achieved. More detail is contained in 
the Annual Audit Report. 

5.2     The audit plan for 2017/18 is progressing (see Appendix 2 for the current status). It 
is important that there is an element of flexibility built into the annual audit plan to 
respond to emerging risks and changing priorities. 

The following amendments have been made to the audit plan for 2017/18:

(i) The Parking Enforcement audit has been replaced by the “consultancy” 
review of the ANPR system. 

(ii) The audit of mobile devices has been replaced by an audit of cyber controls 
(following the recent well-publicised ransomware attacks).

The audits of Parking Enforcement and Mobile Devices will be considered for the 
2018/19 audit plan.

6 Next Steps

6.1 The Committee will be kept informed about progress in terms of the audit plan and 
integration into Orbis. 

7 Outcome of Consultations
7.1 Service managers are consulted during each audit. At the end of each review, audit 

findings and recommendations are discussed with the service manager at a final 
meeting, and actions are agreed. An action plan is incorporated into the final report 
including details of responsible officers and agreed implementation dates. There are 

[...]
ort

Executive Summary

This report has been compiled to:

 Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 Summarise the effectiveness of internal audit work.

 Summarise the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2016/17 and provide an 
overall opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance arrangements, risk 
management systems and control environment.

Recommendations

i) To note the statement of compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 

ii) To note the performance of internal audit against performance targets.
iii) To note the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, governance and risk 
management systems.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards 2013 (amended 01/04/17). 

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Council’s system of internal control.

Background Papers: Internal Audit Reports and Quality Assurance 
                                           Improvement Programme self assessment document.
Consultation: N/A
Wards affected: All
Contact:  Paul Miller, Chief Internal Auditor, Ext 5319

Page 129

Agenda Item 14



Background Information

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Purpose of Report

The main purposes of the report are to:

 Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and the results of the Quality Assurance Improvement Programme.

 Comment on the performance of the Internal Audit Section during the year.
 Summarise the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit Section and 

provide management and Members with an opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements, risk management 
systems and internal control environment. 

Internal audit work can provide ‘reasonable’, not ‘absolute’, assurance
[...]
nvironment.

2.3 Relevant Council Policy

The Council’s Constitution supports the statutory requirements outlined above. 
Financial Procedure Rule 4e 32 states that: “the Chief Finance Officer, as 
determined by the Council, will ensure that the Council has appropriate 
arrangements in place to maintain an adequate and effective internal audit”. The 
terms of reference for Internal Audit are detailed in the Council’s Internal Audit 
Charter which is approved and reviewed by the Audit Committee. 

3. Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

3.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Service is operated in accordance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which came into effect on 1st April 2013. 
The standards require the Chief Internal Auditor to undertake a self-assessment 
of the internal audit service against a Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan 
(QAIP) checklist and to outline the results as part of the Annual Audit Report. 

3.2 There are a few areas of non-conformance which are detailed in Appendix 1. The 
only significant issue relates to the requirement for the internal audit function to 
be reviewed by an external organisation on at least a five yearly basis. 

3.3 It was originally intended that Horsham would be externally reviewed during 
2016/17, but the review was postponed due to the uncertainty surrounding the 
future service provision of the audit service. From 1st April 2018, the Internal Audit 
service will be provided by Orbis1 who will commission their own external review.

1 Orbis is a new Internal Audit Partnership being formed between Surrey County Council, East Sussex County Council, and Brighton 
& Hove City Council.

Page 131



3.4 Internal Audit Team has maintained its independence throughout 2016/17 in 
accordance with the Audit Charter. 

4. Effectiveness of Internal Audit

4.1 Performance against the Annual Internal Audit Plan

The Internal Audit team uses a risk based approach when determining the annua
[...]
ertaken by the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) before the final report is issued. 
There is a performance indicator which measures the percentage of audit reports 
issued within 15 days of the final audit meeting. The target for 2016/17 was set at 
85%, and 88% has been achieved. 

Upon receipt of the “points arising” documents from auditors, the CIA undertakes 
to issue the “points arising” document within 15 days of receipt. Prior to issue, all 
relevant working papers are reviewed, the points arising document is checked, 
and further information is requested where appropriate. The target for 2016/17 
was set at 85%. This is a challenging target as it does not take into account 
annual leave absences and busy periods. However, 77% was achieved. 

4.4 Management Feedback

On completion of each audit assignment, the Chief Internal Auditor consults 
management formally to obtain their opinion on the approach and value of the 
audit work. 12 responses were received, expressing 120 constituent opinions, 
and these are summarised as follows:

Very Satisfied 66
Satisfied 54
Unsatisfied   0

The percentage of “very satisfied” and “satisfied” responses achieved was 
therefore 100% against a target of 95%. 

Page 133



5. Opinion on the Control Environment

5.1 This section of the report draws attention to any issues the Chief Internal Auditor 
considers are particularly relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement and includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s governance arrangements, risk management systems and internal 
control environment and discloses any qualifications to that opinion, together with 
the reasons for the qualification. 

5.2 The overall opinion is that “Satisfactory” assurance can be given that there is 
generally a sound system of internal control designed to meet the Council’s 
objectives, and that the controls are generally being applied consistently. The 
opinion is based upon audit work underta
[...]
of Control: 

There is a sound system of control in place which minimises risk to the Council; and/or

Compliance with Controls: 

Audit testing identified that expected controls are being consistently applied. Only a few errors or 
weaknesses were identified, but the level of risk is considered to be minimal.  

System of Control: 

Whilst there is an adequate system of control and all key controls2 are in place, there are some 
weaknesses which may place the Council at risk in a few areas; and/or 

Compliance with Controls: 

Audit testing identified a lack of compliance with controls in a few areas. 

System of Control: 

There are several weaknesses in the system of control and / or  the absence of one or more key controls, 
which is placing the Council at risk in a number of areas; and/or

Compliance with Controls: 

Audit testing identified a lack of compliance with several controls and/or one or more key controls and/or 
potential risk of abuse.

System of Control: 

The system of control is generally weak leaving the system open to significant error or abuse; and/or 

Compliance with Controls: 

Significant non-compliance with basic control processes leaves the processes / systems open to significant 
error or abuse. 

2 A key control is defined as a control or a group of controls that help to reduce an otherwise unacceptable risk to a tolerable level (i.e. to within the 
Council’s risk appetite). 

Substantial
Assurance

Satisfactory
Assurance

Limited
Assurance

No
Assurance

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to Audit Committee 
25th July 2017 
By the Director of Corporate Resources

INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Annual Governance Statement 2016/17

Executive Summary

The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements has been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2016/17. This review included information and assurance gathering 
processes t

Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit Committee
25 JULY 2017

Present: Councillors: John Chidlow, Brian Donnelly, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Godfrey Newman and Stuart Ritchie

Apologies: Councillors: Adrian Lee

Also Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess, Leonard Crosbie, Nigel Jupp

AAG/53  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Stuart Ritchie be elected Chairman of the Committee
for the current Council year.

Councillor Stuart Ritchie thanked the outgoing Chairman, Councillor 
Godfrey Newman, for his work during his tenure as chairman.

AAG/54  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Paul Marshall be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the current Council year.

AAG/55  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR

RESOLVED

That meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for the ensuing 
Council year.

AAG/56  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/57  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.



Audit Committee
25 July 2017

2

AAG/58  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements. 

AAG/59  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT

The external audit manager presented the audit results report which proposed 
an unqualified opinion on the statement of accounts. 

One adjusted misstatement was reported. The Committee agreed not to adjust 
two unadjusted misstatements that had been identified.

An unqualified value for money conclusion was also proposed. The report 
stated that the external auditors were satisfied with the current Medium Term 
Financial Strategy but the Council should not reduce its efforts to seek out 
methods of generating savings without impacting services whilst retaining a 
sustainable financial position.

RESOLVED

That the Audit Results Report be noted.

AAG/60  LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

RESOLVED
 
That the letter and appendix of unadjusted misstatements be agreed 
by the Audit Committee and signed by the Director of Corporate 
Resources and the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

AAG/61  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2016/17

RESOLVED

That the Committee noted the following:
i) The Treasury Management stewardship report for 2016/17

ii) The actual prudential indicators for 2016/17

REASON

i) The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s 
reporting procedures.



Audit Committee
25 July 2017

3

3

ii) This report also covers the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2016/17 in accordance with the requirements of the relevant 
CIPFA Codes of Practice.

AAG/62  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

The Chairman congratulated the Finance team on a well presented set of 
financial statements that was produced in a shorter timescale, on track to 
achieve the brought forward statutory deadline in 2017/18.

RESOLVED

That the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 be approved.

REASON

i) It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2016 
that the Statement of Accounts are approved by 30 September 2017

ii) The external auditors plan to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the 
financial statements for 2016/17

AAG/63  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the latest quarterly update of 
the Corporate Risk Register.

Members agreed that a significant risk would be a breach of data protection. 
The committee agreed that more e-learning courses should be advertised and 
available to Council Members.

RESOLVED
 
That the report be noted.
 
REASON
 
To ensure that the Council has adequate risk management 
arrangements in place.

AAG/64  INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report to Members for noting.

Since the last quarterly meeting in March 2017, 10 audit reviews have been 
completed. Council Tax and Payroll achieved an overall assurance opinion of 
“Substantial”. The following audits were assessed as “Satisfactory”: Project 
Governance (Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre); Buildings Maintenance and 



Audit Committee
25 July 2017

4

Facilities Management; Risk Management; Business Rates; Treasury 
Management and BACS. Housing Benefits and Cash and Bank were both given 
“Limited” Assurance.  

Two amendments have been made to the 2017/18 audit plan. The Parking 
Enforcement audit has been replaced by a ‘consultancy’ review of the ANPR 
(Automatic Number Plate Recognition) system, and the audit of mobile devices 
has been replaced by an audit of cyber security controls. The audits of Parking 
Enforcement and Mobile Devices will be considered for the 2018/19 audit plan.

RESOLVED
 
(i)        That the summary of audit and project work undertaken since       

March 2017 be noted.
 
REASONS
 
(i)         To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards 2013 (amended April 2017).
 
(ii)        The Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness 

of the Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/65  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17

The Chief Internal Auditor advised that the annual report had been compiled to: 

• Provide a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards;

• Summarise the effectiveness of internal audit work; and

• Summarise the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2016/17 and 
provide an overall opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance 
arrangements, risk management systems and control environment.

The Council’s Internal Audit Service operated in accordance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, which required the Chief Internal Auditor to 
undertake a self-assessment of the internal audit service against a Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Plan checklist the results of which were outlined 
as part of the Annual Audit Report.  It was noted that the Internal Audit Team 
had maintained its independence throughout 2016/17 in accordance with the 
Audit Charter.

During the year, 86% of audits had been completed against a target of 85%.  

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that he was of the overall opinion that 
“Satisfactory” assurance could be given that there was generally a sound 



Audit Committee
25 July 2017

5

5

system of internal control, designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that 
the controls were generally being applied consistently.

It was agreed that the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) would find out whether audits 
not completed during 2015/16 were covered during 2016/17.  It was also 
agreed that the CIA and Director of Corporate Resources would consider 
whether the Communications audit (not undertaken during 2016/17) should be 
undertaken during 2017/18. The information will be reported back at the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED

i) That the statement of compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards be noted.

ii) That the performance of internal audit against performance 
targets be noted

iii) That the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment, governance and risk management systems be 
noted

REASONS

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards  2013 (Amended April 2017).

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control.

AAG/66  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17

The Director of Corporate Resources reported that the annual review of the 
Council’s governance, risk management and internal control arrangements has 
been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2016/17. 

RESOLVED

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 be approved.

REASON

As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual 
Governance Statement is approved by the Audit Committee.



Audit Committee
25 July 2017

6

AAG/67  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent matters to be considered.

AAG/68  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED
 
That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act, by virtue of the paragraph specified against each 
item, and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

AAG/69  AUDIT FOLLOW-UPS

The Chief Internal Auditor summarised the progress on the implementation of 
agreed actions since March 2017.

RESOLVED

i) That the progress in terms of agreed actions implemented since 
March 2017 be noted.

ii) That any areas of particular concern highlighted by the Chief 
Internal Auditor be noted

REASON 

The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of 
the Council’s system of internal control.

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


